1030 73024 (R-2025-27)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-315719

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0 5 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE CONVERSION OF CYPRESS DRIVE BETWEEN SAN YSIDRO BOULEVARD AND SELLSWAY STREET TO A ONE-WAY ALLEY.

WHEREAS, the Cypress Drive Cultural Corridor project seeks to provide an enhanced pedestrian corridor to improve pedestrian access from the historic center of San Ysidro and San Ysidro Boulevard business district to the Beyer Boulevard Trolley Station by converting Cypress Drive, between San Ysidro Boulevard and Sellsway Street, to a one-way alley; and

WHEREAS, the project will improve pedestrian mobility by creating a dedicated pedestrian path, and will introduce traffic calming elements and enhanced lighting features along the quarter-mile Cypress Drive Cultural Corridor; and

WHEREAS, a traffic study performed in March 2023 determined that this traffic route change will not create significant impacts to level of services or delay beyond what would occur via natural growth; and

WHEREAS, on August 9, 2023, Casa Familiar hosted an open house to discuss the project with the community; and

WHEREAS, 83 signatures were collected at the open house in favor of the conversion of Cypress Drive to a one-way alley; and

WHEREAS, letters were sent to all owners and residents of Cypress Drive and Sellsway Avenue in December 2023, including a location map, proposed scope and contact information for the project manager; and

(R-2025-27)

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that in accordance with San Diego Municipal Code section 82.19, the conversion of the Cypress Drive between Sellsway Street and San Ysidro Boulevard to a one-way northbound operation is authorized.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the installation of necessary signs for the conversion to a one-way operation is authorized, and the regulations shall become effective upon installation of the signs.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Dominic Mark Guglielmo Deputy City Attorney

DMG:hm June 27, 2024

Or.Dept: PW City Regulation

CC No. N/A

Doc. No. 3704976

meeting of JUL 3 0 2024	n was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
·	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By Connie Patterson Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 82/24 (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of !	San Diego on	JUL 3 0 2024	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers Y	eas Nays	Not Present	- Recused
Joe LaCava			
Jennifer Campbell			
Stephen Whitburn			
Henry L. Foster III			
Marni von Wilpert			
Kent Lee			
Raul A. Campillo			
Vivian Moreno			
Sean Elo-Rivera	/ 0		
(Please note: When a resolution is date the approved resolution was			erk.)
AUTHENTICATED BY:	М	ayor of The City of S	an Diego, California.
(Seal)		DIANA J.S. FU	
(Sedi)	City	cierk of The City of 3	San Diego, California.
	ву 🗡	or Connie Pa	Herson
,	Office of	the City Clerk, San D	iego, California
ુ ં	Resolution Nur	nber R- 315,71	9

 $(x,y) \in \mathcal{F}(\mathcal{F}_{p}) \quad \text{and} \quad (x,y) \in \mathcal{F}_{p} = \{x,y\}$